

19-429-bk(L), 19-443-bk(CON), 19-501-bk(CON), 19-510-bk(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Second Circuit

In Re: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC, and BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v –

EMANUEL GETTINGER, SOUTH FERRY BUILDING COMPANY, ABRAHAM WOLFSON and ZEV WOLFSON, UNITED CONGREGATIONS MESORA, SOUTH FERRY #2 LP, TURTLE CAY PARTNERS, COLDBROOK ASSOCIATES PARTNERSHIP, individually and in its capacity as general partner of Turtle Cay Partners,

(For continuation of caption, see inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION**

OF COUNSEL:

KEVIN H. BELL
Senior Associate General Counsel
For Dispute Resolution

NATHANAEL S. KELLEY
Associate General Counsel

KENNETH J. CAPUTO
General Counsel

SECURITIES INVESTOR
PROTECTION CORPORATION
1667 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 371-8300

Date: September 3, 2019
Washington, D.C.

THE ESTATE OF MARIANNE LOWREY, JAMES LOWREY, capacity as general partner of
Turtle Cay Partners, capacity as personal rep of Estate Of Marianne Lowrey, capacity as trustee for
Marianne B. Lowrey Trust, & capacity as Successor Partner Coldbrook Associates Partner,
AARON WOLFSON,

Defendants-Appellants,

ABRAHAM ADEFF, GOLDIE APPELGRAD, SIMCHA APPELGRAD, DAVID G. AVIV, B.F.& W.
REALTY COMPANY, MIRIAM BEREN, ZELDA ELBAUM, RAZEL FASKOWITZ, ROSLYN
GETTINGER, MORRIS GOLDSTEIN, SAMUEL GOLDSTEIN, MR. ISRAEL GROSSMAN, KALMAN
HALPERN, Zevi HARRIS, JOSEPH KATZ, BESSIE KAUFMAN, DAVID KAUFMAN, A. TRUST,
A.N. TRUST, A.O.N. TRUST, AA. TRUST, AARON TRUST, ABRAHAM TRUST, ABRAHAM N.
TRUST, AL. TRUST, ALISA TRUST,

Defendants,

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,

Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRUSTEE CAN AVOID AND RECOVER THE TRANSFERS.....	3
A. The Trustee’s <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Avoidance of Actual Fraudulent Transfers	4
B. Appellants Cannot Retain the Transfers Under § 548(c)	4
1. Transfers of Fictitious Profits in a Ponzi Scheme Cannot Be for Value.....	5
2. The Limitation of Value to the Principal Deposited in a Ponzi Scheme Comports with SIPA.....	9
3. Securities Laws Do Not Recognize Value in Fictitious Profits	13
a) No Value Established Under Federal Securities Laws	14
b) No Value Established Under State Securities Laws.....	17
c) The Appellants Cannot Support Their Value Claims Through Inapposite Case Law	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	15–16
<i>Amer. Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Sampsell</i> , 327 U.S. 269 (1946).....	20
<i>Balaber-Strauss v. Sixty-Five Brokers (In re Churchill Mortg. Inv. Corp.)</i> , 256 B.R. 664 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>Bayou Superfund, LLC v. WAM Long/ Short Fund II, L.P.</i> <i>(In re Bayou Grp., LLC)</i> , 362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5, 8
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2712, <i>and cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 24 and 133 S. Ct. 25 (2012).....	7, 9–11, 14, 16–18
<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i> , 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 802 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Christian Bros. High Sch. Endowment v. Bayou No Leverage Fund, LLC</i> <i>(In re Bayou Grp., LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5, 8
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 555 U.S. 1047 (2008)	8
<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 832 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Ferris, Baker Watts, Inc. v. Stephenson (In re MJK Clearing Inc.)</i> , 286 B.R. 109 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , Civ No. 02-4775 RHK, 2003 WL 1824937 (D. Minn. Apr. 7, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Hecht v. Andover Assocs. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 638 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	17
<i>J.I. Case v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	15
<i>Janvey v. Brown</i> , 767 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(cont.)**

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 17CV3762, 2018 WL 1441407, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2018).....	20
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	22
<i>Osofsky v. Zipf</i> , 645 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Panos v. Island Gem Enters., Ltd., N.V.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15
<i>Picard v. Greiff (In re Madoff Sec.)</i> , 476 B.R. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8, 12, 16
<i>Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014)	21–22
<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Picard v. Lowrey (In re Bernard L. Madoff)</i> , 596 B.R. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	4, 22
<i>Picard v. Lowrey (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 10-04387 (SMB), 2018 WL 1442312 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. March 22, 2018).....	13
<i>Rosenman Family, LLC v. Picard</i> , 395 F. App'x 766 (2d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Sagor v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC)</i> , 697 F. App'x 708 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10, 14, 20
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. African Enter., Inc. v. Scholes</i> , 516 U.S. 1028 (1995).....	6, 8
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 499 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>Sender v. Buchanan (In re Hedged-Invs. Assocs.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Silverman v. Cullin</i> , 633 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Trustees of Upstate New York Engineers Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016)	8, 16–17
<i>United States v. McCombs</i> , 30 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	22
<i>Visconsi v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 244 F. App’x 708 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Williams v. FDIC (In re Positive Health Mgmt.)</i> , 769 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2014)	6

STATUTES AND RULES:

New York Uniform Commercial Code Law §

8-501, cmt. 5.....	18
8-502, cmt. 4.....	19
8-503	18
8-503, cmt 1.....	20
8-503(b)	19
8-504	18
8-505	18
8-506	18
8-507	18
8-508	18

Rules and Regulations Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. §

240.15c3-3.....	6–7, 12
-----------------	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

STATUTES AND RULES:

PAGE

Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §

78eee(d) 1
 78fff-1(a) 12
 78fff-2(b) 4, 9–11
 78fff-2(c)(1) 4, 11
 78fff-2(c)(3) 4, 12, 22
 78lll(4) 4
 78lll(11) 11

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 §

28(a) 14–15, 17
 28(a)(2) 13
 29(b) 13, 21

United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §

546(e) 21–22
 548(a)(1)(A) 4–5, 11, 21–22
 548(c) 4–6, 9, 11, 21–22

PUBLICATIONS:

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 548.04[3][c]
 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds.,16th ed.) 6
